

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

NO. 34946-9-II

06 OCT 19 PM 1:55

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE COLLECTOR

*Handwritten initials*

---

BD ROOFING CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

---

Appeal from Superior Court of County

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869  
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Offices of Aaron K. Owada  
4405 7<sup>th</sup> Ave. SE, Suite 205  
Lacey, WA 98503  
(360) 459-0751

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	
A. Where the Employer significantly revamped its safety program after being cited by the Department for eye protection violations, the Board erred by concluding those prior violations precluded the Employer from establishing “employee misconduct” set forth in RCW 49.17.120(5).	1
II. ISSUES	
A. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 1	
Where the Employer significantly revamped its safety program after being cited by the Department for fall protection violations, did the Board err by concluding those prior violations precluded the Employer from establishing “employee misconduct” set forth in RCW 49.17.120(5)?	
.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF CASE	
A. Factual Background	1
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review	4
B. As a matter of law, the Board’s Decision respectfully fails to address whether the Employer satisfied the statutory	

elements for employee misconduct as they existed at the time of the citation, not the previous history.

V. CONCLUSION

11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Hern Iron Works</i> , 15 BNA OSCH 1206, 1214, 1993-95 CCH OSHD & 30, 046,p. 41, 256-57 (No. 89-433)	9
<i>Prolellex Corp.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1677, 1684, 1999 CCH OSHD & 31 ,792 ,P. 46,591 (No. 96-0265,1999).	9
<i>Valdak Corp.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1135, 1136, 1993-95 CCH OSHD & 30,759,p. 42,740 (93-239, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.3d 1466 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).	9

### STATE CASES

<i>Martinez Melgoza &amp; Associates v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 125 Wn.App. 1004	4,5
<i>The Erection Company</i> , BIIA Docket No. 88 W 142	4,8,9

### STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.120	5
RCW 49.17.120 (5) (a)	5,6
RCW 49.17.120 (5)	1,6,8,9,10
RCW 49.17.150 (1)	4
RCW 49.17.150	11

### WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-155-350 (3)	2
